

---

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 19 December 2024 at 5 pm.

---

**No. S 987**

**PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT ACT 2014**

**PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT  
(PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER)  
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2024**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6(6) of the Protection from Harassment Act 2014, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

**Citation and commencement**

1.—(1) This Order is the Protection from Harassment (Public Service Worker) (Amendment) Order 2024 and, except for paragraph 2(x), (zk) and (zzc), is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

(2) Paragraph 2(zzc) is deemed to have come into operation on 15 September 2022.

(3) Paragraph 2(x) and (zk) comes into operation on 2 January 2025.

**Amendment of Schedule**

2. In the Protection from Harassment (Public Service Worker) Order 2014 (G.N. No. S 750/2014), in the Schedule —

- (a) in Part 1, in paragraph 14(2)(d), delete “Cap. 87A,”;
- (b) in Part 1, in paragraph 18(2), delete “(Act 19 of 2017)”;
- (c) in Part 1, in paragraph 27(1), replace “(Cap. 41)” with “2009”;
- (d) in Part 1, in paragraph 27(2)(a), after “Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Act”, insert “2009”;
- (e) in Part 1, in paragraph 28, delete “Cap. 117A,”;
- (f) in Part 1, in paragraph 30(a), replace “Part V” with “Part 5”;

- 
- 
- (g) in Part 1, in paragraph 30(a), replace “(Cap. 276)” with “1961”;
  - (h) in Part 1, in paragraph 35(a), replace “(Cap. 59)” with “1998”;
  - (i) in Part 1, in paragraph 37(1), replace “(Cap. 94A)” with “1999”;
  - (j) in Part 1, in paragraph 37(2), in the definition of “authorised officer”, after “Environmental Protection and Management Act”, insert “1999”;
  - (k) in Part 1, in paragraph 38(2), in the definition of “applicable officer”, replace “(Cap. 95)” with “1987”;
  - (l) in Part 1, in paragraph 38(2), in the definition of “specified Act”, in paragraph (a), after “Environmental Public Health Act”, insert “1987”;
  - (m) in Part 1, in paragraph 38(2), in the definition of “specified Act”, in paragraph (b), replace “(Cap. 310)” with “1992”;
  - (n) in Part 1, in paragraph 39, replace “(Cap. 42)” with “1986”;
  - (o) in Part 1, in paragraph 43(2)(b), replace “(Cap. 185)” with “1973”;
  - (p) in Part 1, in paragraph 43(2)(c), replace “(Cap. 146A)” with “1987”;
  - (q) in Part 1, in paragraph 47(1)(a), replace “(Cap. 89A)” with “2001”;
  - (r) in Part 1, in paragraph 48(1)(a), replace “(Cap. 116A)” with “2001”;
  - (s) in Part 1, in paragraph 49(a), replace “(Cap. 261)” with “2001”;
  - (t) in Part 1, in paragraph 49(a), replace “(Cap. 294)” with “1999”;
  - (u) in Part 1, in paragraph 52(2)(b), replace “(Cap. 78)” with “1989”;

- (v) in Part 1, in paragraph 52(2)(c), replace “(Cap. 126A)” with “1988”;
- (w) in Part 1, in paragraph 52(2)(d), replace “(Cap. 252)” with “1951”;
- (x) in Part 1, in paragraph 55, replace “conciliation officer” with “mediator”;
- (y) in Part 1, in paragraph 55, replace “section 13(11)” with “section 13(12)”;
- (z) in Part 1, in paragraph 55, replace “(Cap. 167B)” with “1995”;
- (za) in Part 1, in paragraph 62(3), in the definition of “specified order”, in paragraph (c), replace “(Cap. 137)” with “1976”;
- (zb) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “approved provider”, “step-down care” and “step-down care institution”, replace “(Cap. 173A)” with “2000”;
- (zc) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “authorised driver”, delete “(Act 20 of 2019)”;
- (zd) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “bus interchange”, “bus operator” and “regular route service”, delete “(Act 30 of 2015)”;
- (ze) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “car pool service”, replace “Part V” with “Part 5”;
- (zf) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “car pool service”, after “Road Traffic Act”, insert “1961”;
- (zg) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “cleaner”, “cleaning work”, “public market”, “waste” and “waste collector licensee”, after “Environmental Public Health Act”, insert “1987”;
- (zh) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “cleaning business licensee”, after “Environmental Public Health Act”, insert “1987”;
- (zi) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “common property”, replace “(Cap. 329A)” with “1988”;

- 
- 
- (zj) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “enrolled nurse”, “registered midwife” and “registered nurse”, replace “(Cap. 209)” with “1999”;
  - (zk) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “family violence”, replace “section 64” with “section 58B”;
  - (zl) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “family violence”, replace “(Cap. 353)” with “1961”;
  - (zm) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “gas retailer”, “gas shipper”, “gas transport agent” and “gas transporter”, after “Gas Act”, insert “2001”;
  - (zn) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “Government junior college”, “Government primary school”, “Government school”, “Government-aided junior college”, “Government-aided primary school”, “Government-aided school” and “independent school”, delete “Cap. 87A,”;
  - (zo) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “HDB”, replace “(Cap. 129)” with “1959”;
  - (zp) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “HPB”, replace “(Cap. 122B)” with “2001”;
  - (zq) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “HSA”, replace “(Cap. 122C)” with “2001”;
  - (zr) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “licensed home for children and young persons”, replace “(Cap. 38)” with “1993”;
  - (zs) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “LTA”, replace “(Cap. 158A)” with “1995”;
  - (zt) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “market support services licensee”, “retail electricity licensee”, “transmission agent licensee” and “transmission licensee”, after “Electricity Act”, insert “2001”;
  - (zu) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “NCSS”, replace “(Cap. 195A)” with “1992”;

- (zv) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “NEA”, replace “(Cap. 195)” with “2002”;
- (zw) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “prison”, replace “(Cap. 247)” with “1933”;
- (zx) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “PUB”, after “continued by the Public Utilities Act”, insert “2001”;
- (zy) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “public transport official”, replace “(Cap. 259B)” with “1987”;
- (zz) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “railway commuter facility” and “railway premises”, replace “(Cap. 263A)” with “1995”;
- (zza) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “rapid transit system licensee”, after “Rapid Transit Systems Act”, insert “1995”;
- (zzb) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “registered allied health professional”, replace “(Cap. 6B)” with “2011”;
- (zzc) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “registered dentist” and “registered oral health therapist”, replace “(Cap. 76)” with “1999”;
- (zzd) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “registered medical practitioner”, replace “(Cap. 174)” with “1997”;
- (zze) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “registered pharmacist”, replace “(Cap. 230)” with “2007”;
- (zzf) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “SCDF”, after “Civil Defence Act”, insert “1986”;
- (zzg) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “ticket payment service”, after “Public Transport Council Act”, insert “1987”;
- (zzh) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “ticket payment service licensee”, replace “Part IVB” with “Part 5”;

- (zzi) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “ticket payment service licensee”, after “Public Transport Council Act”, insert “1987”;
- (zzj) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “Town” and “Town Council”, after “Town Councils Act”, insert “1988”;
- (zzk) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definitions of “vector control” and “vector control work”, after “Control of Vectors and Pesticides Act”, insert “1998”; and
- (zzl) in Part 2, in paragraph 1, in the definition of “vector control personnel”, in paragraph (a), after “Control of Vectors and Pesticides Act”, insert “1998”.

[G.N. Nos. S 503/2021; S 53/2022; S 184/2022;  
S 327/2022; S 797/2022; S 59/2023]

Made on 12 December 2024.

PANG KIN KEONG  
*Permanent Secretary,  
Ministry of Home Affairs,  
Singapore.*

[MHA 112/2/033; AG/LEGIS/SL/256A/2020/4]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 6(7) of the Protection from Harassment Act 2014).